One Day ORALL SIG/COCLLRB Meeting
April 22, 2016
8:30 am — 3:30 pm

Cool Tools for Law Librarians

Sponsored by
Columbus Law Library Association

Located at
Franklin County Law Library
369 S. High Street, 10 Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
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One Day ORALL SIG/COCLLRB Meeting
April 22, 2016
8:30 am —3:30 pm

Agenda
8:30-9:00 Networking & Coffee
9:00-11:00 Consortium Meeting Judith Maxwell
11:00-11:45 ORALL SIG Meeting Kathy Dugan
11:45-12:00 Brown County Libraries Lynn Hardin & Thomas Mayes

12:00-1:30 Lunch
1:30-3:30 Cool Tools

Cool Tools Topics

Snagit Hamilton County Law Library Laura Morrison
Mobile Reference Cart Franklin County Law Library Minnie Ozbeytemur
Pinterest Cuyahoga County Law Library Kathy Dugan
Pixabay Ashtabula County Law Library Shara Parkomaki
Constant Contact Franklin County Law Library Angela Baldree
Doodle Lake County Law Library Sandra Murphy
eBooks Jefferson County Law Library Ardis Stein

Free Webinar Tools Hamilton County Law Library Mary Jenkins
Google Docs/Calendar Summit County Law Library Amber Barnhart

PDF Platforms Franklin County Law Library Susanna Marlowe



Board of COCLL
Agenda
Friday, 4/22/2016
Franklin County Law Library
Columbus, Ohio

1. Call to Order
New Business:

Organization of the Board and elections
Approval of Minutes from November 19, 2015
Fiscal 2015

Fiscal 2016

Optional Grants 2016

Advisory Board

U L

Old Business:
8. Update Lexis book order and OJI
9. Update Librarian Training

Items too late for the agenda:

Adjourn



Minutes of the Meeting of the

Consortium of County Law Library Resources Boards
November 19, 2015, 10:00 a.m.
Ohio Supreme Court Law Library, Columbus, Ohio

The Consortium of County Law Library Resources Boards (hereinafter “Consortium™)
held a meeting on Thursday, November 19, 2015 at the Ohio Supreme Court Law Library in
Columbus, Ohio. The following Board Members were in attendance: Chair Judge Charles
Schneider; Ken Kozlowski; and Secretary Kathleen M. Dugan. Also in attendance were:
Executive Director Judy Maxwell; Senior Assistant Attorney General Jessica Tom; Business
Counsel Kari B. Hertel from the Ohio Attorney General's office (arrived at 10:45 a.m.); Angela
Baldree; and Sharla Parkomaki. Advisory Council members Susan Boland, Mary Jenkins and
Dick Baker participated by telephone, and Galen Avery arrived in person at 10:12 a.m. The
following County Law Librarians participated by telephone: Kendel Croston; Melissa Barney;
and Ardis Stein.

Judge Schneider convened the meeting at 10:05 a.m. and called for approval of the
September 29, 2015 Minutes. Judge Schneider made a motion to approve these Minutes, Ken
Kozlowski seconded the motion, and it was unanimously approved.

Judy Maxwell then presented the Fiscal 2015 report, indicating that she estimates
finishing year end 2015 with a balance of $8,457.98, which is sufficient to pay Memoranda of
Understanding (“MOU”) with 3 CLLRBs. She also stated that she and Ken Kozlowski are
frustrated with ongoing, legitimate bills from Lexis, she had to cancel the Domestic Relations
Handbook, and she will insist on immediate invoices for everything that Lexis ships next year.
As a result, Judge Schneider moved to approve the cancellation of the Domestic Relations
Handbook, Ken Kozlowski seconded the motion, and it was unanimously approved.

The Board next discussed its prior approval of $50,000.00 toward Lexis books for 2016,
and Ms. Maxwell indicated that legal counsel is still working out contract language to dovetail
with the State’s biennium. Judge Schneider reaffirmed that the Board would like to commit to
the longest contract term possible.

Judge Schneider then indicated that there may be some uncertainty about the future of
OJI if its publisher, the Ohio Judicial Conference, disbands. There is some talk about the Ohio
Supreme Court taking over publication, but the Judge does not favor that proposal.

Ms. Maxwell then presented a proposal from West Publishing for discounts on 2, 3 or 4
titles for every CLLRB. The Board discussed these options, the figure of $80,000.00 which the
Board previously authorized, potential statutory dues the Consortium might expect in early 2016,
and alternative sources information Westlaw plans and through the Consortium’s ILL system.
Although Judge Schneider indicated that Franklin County Law Library’s revenues have been up
in 2015, Ms. Dugan indicated that her Library’s revenues are down significantly. As a result, the



Board postponed a decision on West books and indicated that it will revisit the issue in 1%
quarter 2016 once revenue can be evaluated.

Jessica Tom then indicated that the renewal MOU’s with the Clermont and Delaware
County Law Libraries reflect wage increases, and all 3 renewal MOU’s have been signed by the
Attorney General’s office. As a result, Judge Schneider signed all 3 MOU’s during the meeting.

The Board next discussed revisions to the optional grant guidelines. Angela Baldree
explained the changes she made and indicated that she will reduce the maximum amount to
$50,000.00. Pursuant to an inquiry from Judge Shriver, she included the costs of registration,
transportation and housing for staff training grants. Pursuant to a question from Mary Jenkins,
the Board consensus was to add a requirement that grant recipients provide a report, and upon
the failure to do so, grant recipients would have to refund their grant money and remain
ineligible for future grants until providing the report. Discussion then ensued about libraries
submitting multiple grant requests. Pursuant to a suggestion by Ms. Dugan, Judge Schneider
moved to 1) change the existing language from a maximum of $5,000.00 in any category to a
maximum of $5,000.00 per library, and 2) require libraries that submit grant requests in multiple
categories to prioritize their requests. Ken Kozlowski seconded this motion, and it was
unanimously approved. Judge Schneider then moved to approve all of the suggested changes in
the grant RFP, including the $50,000.00 total allocated for optional grants. Ken Kozlowski
seconded the motion, and it was unanimously approved.

Mary Jenkins then updated the Board on a proposed merger between a public library and
a law library in Portland, Oregon. She further indicated that best practices for these arrangements
are being drafted to ensure that users, citizens and access to justice are kept in the forefront.
When she mentioned county law library closures over the last few years, Judge Schneider asked
her to present Ohio’s model to AALL if it would be helpful to others.

Kari Hertel arrived at this time (10:45 a.m.).

Ms. Dugan asked the Board to consider seeking its own grants to fund projects, and
Jessica Tom indicated that there are no prohibitions on state entities applying for grants. Judge
Schneider suggested that the Board could approach the Columbus Bar Foundation and others.
Ms. Dugan suggested that a committee could identify projects, funds needed, funders, and a
timeline. The Advisory Council was asked to identify possible projects and potential funding
sources and then submit the data to the Board. The Board will then send a detailed survey to all
Consortium members. Mary Jenkins offered to convene the Advisory Council meetings.

Under items too late for the agenda, Shara Parkomaki indicated that the judges and
commissioners in Ashtabula County have decided to move the County Law Library from the
Courthouse to an old law office that it recently purchased. The space is smaller, and it will be
renovated, but she does not have any details yet. The Judge offered to help if the Law Library
would like the Consortium to intervene. Both Ms. Dugan and Ms. Maxwell supported that offer,
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and Angela Baldree suggested that John Leutz should be notified. Ms. Maxwell then indicated
that another county is having trouble like Wood County experienced, and she has sent that
Library Wood County’s information and an Attorney General opinion.

Judge Schneider then noted that George Baker is ill and was not able to attend the
meeting. He asked everyone to keep George in their thoughts and pass on any information that
they hear about his condition.

The Board next discussed training for Consortium members, and Judge Schneider offered
to host the first live training session in early 2016 at a new Franklin County Common Pleas
Courtroom. He also indicated that the Columbus Law Library Association would pay for lunch
and copy expenses. Ms. Maxwell indicated that she is creating a master directory of existing
training programs, podcasts, ‘cool tools’ programs, LibGuides, and other training materials.
Angela and Ms. Dugan suggested coordinating ‘cool tools’ training with the Spring Retreat of
the ORALL County SIG on April 22, 2016 at the Franklin Courthouse. To facilitate this, Judge
Schneider moved to change the optional grant approval deadline from April 1, 2016 to April 30,
2016. Ken Kozlowski seconded the motion, and it was unanimously approved. Mary Jenkins
then suggested holding telephone conferences with a moderator on some of the other topics
sooner. Ms. Dugan suggested a subcommittee be created to plan these programs and offered to
participate. However, it was decided that anyone who was interested would discuss topics and
projects after the Board meeting. Angela Baldree suggested that Kari Hertel could assist with a
program on negotiating contracts with vendors. Judge Schneider then asked Ms. Maxwell to send
an email to CLLRBs about the April 22, 2016 date.

There being no further business to come before the meeting, Judge Schneider adjourned
the meeting at 11:45 a.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Kathleen M. Dugan, Esq., MLS
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COCLL2015

Consortium Page 2
4/11/2016
Date Num Payee Memo Category Amount C Balance
2/6/2015 Warren 2015 Statatory Contribution 4,643.36 122,951.90
21612015 West Group Publications & Subscriptions -50,780.60 72,171.30
2/9/2015 Auglaize 2015 Statatory Contribution 1,188.20 73,359.50
2/9/2015 Carol 2015 Statatory Contribution 918.61 74,278.11
2/9/2015 Clark 2015 Statatory Contribution 1,979.95 76,258.06
2/10/2015 Fairfield 2015 Statatory Contribution 1,977.49 78,235.55
2/10/2015 Hardin 2015 Statatory Contribution 901.21 79,136.76
2/10/2015 Holmes 2015 Statatory Contribution 645,50 79,782.26
2/10/2015 Lorain 2015 Statatory Contribution 4,515.78 84,298.04
2/11/2015 Portage 2015 Statatory Contribution 5,969.88 90,267.92
2/11/2015 Sandusky Co 2015 Statatory Contribution 2,931.21 93,199.13
2/11/2015 Wood 2015 Statatory Contribution 4,375.91 97,575.04
2/12/2015 Fayette 2015 Statatory Contribution 1,094.06 98,669.10
2/12/2015 Franklin Co. 2015 Statatory Contribution 14,205.80 112,874.90
2/12/2015 Morrow 2014 Statatory Contribution 1,949.79 114,824.69
2/12/2015 Muskingum 2015 Statatory Contribution 1,976.89 116,801.58
2/13/2015 Clermont Co. Purchased Services -193.20 116,608.38
211712015 Coshocton 2015 Statatory Contribution 478.20 117,086.58
2/17/2015 Hamilton 2015 Statatory Contribution 9,344.43 126,431.01
2/17/2015 Lucas 2015 Statatory Contribution 3,565.90 129,986.91
2/1712015 Medina 2015 Statatory Contribution 4,493.10 134,480.01
2/17/2015 Vinton 2015 Statatory Contribution 670.01 135,150.02
2/18/2015 Crawford 2015 Statatory Contribution 1,041.88 136,191.90
2/18/2015 Hocking 2015 Statatory Contribution 780.97 136,972.87
2/18/2015 Huron Co. 2015 Statatory Contribution 1,923.86 138,896.73
2/18/2015 Jefferson Co. 2015 Statatory Contribution 1,272.95 140,169.68
2/18/2015 Lake 2015 Statatory Contribution 4,165.16 144,334 84
2/20/2015 Allen 2015 Statatory Contribution 2,655.58 146,990.42
2/20/2015 Cuyahoga Co 2015 Statatory Contribution 8,693.05 155,683.47
2/20/2015 Meigs 2015 Statatory Contribution 586.08 156,269.55
2/20/2015 Putnam 2015 Statatory Contribution 1,521.10 167,790.65
2/23/2015 Ashtabula Refunds 106.80 157,897.45
2/23/2015 Erie 2015 Statatory Contribution 3,952.79 161,850.24
2/23/2015 Erie Refunds 276.15 162,126.39
2/26/2015 Columbiana 2015 Statatory Contribution 2,745.09 164,871.48
3/2/2015 Athens 2015 Statatory Contribution 975.88 165,847.36
3/2/2015 Hancock 2015 Statatory Contribution 3,139.50 168,986.86
3/2/2015 Lawrence 2015 Statatory Contribution 1,259.03 170,245.89
3/3/2015 Williams 2015 Statatory Contribution 1,048.25 171,294.14
3/10/2015 Ashtabula 2015 Statatory Contribution 2,807.43 174,101.57
3/10/2015 Licking 2015 Statatory Contribution 1,368.00 175,469.57
3/10/2015 Pike 2015 Statatory Contribution 350.79 175,820.36
3/10/2015 Richland 2015 Statatory Contribution 2,218.33 178,038.69
3/11/2015 Logan 2015 Statatory Contribution 1,283.72 179,322.41
3/11/2015 Summit 2015 Statatory Contribution 5,081.52 184,403.93
3/111/2015 Tuscarawas Co. 2015 Statatory Contribution 1,835.46 186,239.39
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COCLL2015

Consortium Page 4
4/11/2016
Date Num Payee Memo Category Amount C Balance
8/19/2015 Monroe C0.2015 2015 Statatory Contribution 692.00 63,198.32
8/19/2015 Matthew Bender Electronic Pubs -495.00 62,703.32
8/27/2015 Matthew Bender Electronic Pubs -495.00 62,208.32
8/28/2015 Madison Co, 2015 Statatory Contribution 2,161.43 64,369.75
8/28/2015 Stark Refunds 542.42 64,912.17
9/8/2015 Noble ? 342.16 65,254.33
9/8/2015 Morgan 2015 Statatory Contribution 302.63 65,556.96
9/8/2015 Hancock 2015 Refunds 147.96 65,704.92
107212015 Clermont Co. Aug Purchased Services -414.00 65,290.92
10/7/2015 Franklin Co. July Purchased Services -540.00 64,750.92
10/7/2015 Franklin Co. Aug Purchased Services -540.00 64,210.92
10/7/2015 Matthew Bender Publications & Subscriptions -14,157.44 50,053.48
10/9/2015 Franklin Co. Sept Purchased Services -720.00 49.333.48
10/9/2015 Clermont Co. July Purchased Services -358.80 48,974 .68
10/9/2015 Clermont Co. Sept Purchased Services -110.40 48,864.28
10/21/2015 Franklin Co. June adj. Purchased Services -180.00 48,684.28
10/21/2015 Franklin Co. July & Aug adj. Purchased Services -360.00 48,324.28
10/28/2015 Matthew Bender OH Juv Law Publications & Subscriptions -4,696.90 43,627.38
11/2/2015 Matthew Bender RE, Securities, WC Publications & Subscriptions -24,252.80 19,374.58
11/5/2015 Matthew Bender Civil Laws & Rules Anno. Publications & Subscriptions -7,60760 c¢ 11,766.98
11/5/2015 Matthew Bender CR & Motor Vehicle 44 Publications & Subscriptions -1,372.80 ¢ 10,394.18
11/12/2015 Clermont Co. Oct Purchased Services -386.40 ¢ 10,007.78
11/12/2015 Franklin Co. Oct Purchased Services -720.00 ¢ 9,287.78
11/30/2015 Clermont Co. JUNE Purchased Services -289.80 8,997.98
11/30/2015 Franklin Co. JUNE Purchased Services -540.00 8,457.98
12/10/2015 Franklin Co. Nov Purchased Services -720.00 ¢ 7.737.98
12/10/2015 Clermont Co. Nov Purchased Services -55.20 ¢ 7,682.78
12/14/2015 Brown Co. 2015 Grant Refunds 224 .43 7.907.21
12/18/2015 Cuyahoga Co Grant 2015 Refunds 685.90 8,593.11
1/6/2016 Franklin Co. Dec Purchased Services -720.00 ¢ 7,873.11
1/11/2016 Van Wert 2016 Statatory Contribution 879.96 8,753.07
1/13/2016 Hardin 2016 Statatory Contribution 1,223.80 9,976.87
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COCLL

Consortium Page 2
4/11/2016
Date Num Payee Memo Category Amount C Balance
2/8/2016 Lorain 2016 Statatory Contribution 6,889.03 160,438.62
2/8/2016 Wayne 2016 Statatory Contribution 4 564.19 165,002.81
2/9/2016 Fulton Co. 2016 Statatory Contribution 2,774.41 167,777.22
2/9/2016 Gallia 2016 Statatory Contribution 1,176.82 168,954.04
2/9/2016 Lawrence 2016 Statatory Contribution 1,425.29 170,379.33
2/9/2016 Clermont Co. Jan Purchased Services -504.00 ¢ 169,875.33
2/10/2016 Brown 2016 Statatory Contribution 1,.619.25 171,494 .58
2/10/2016 Defiance 2016 Statatory Contribution 1,325.86 172,820.44
2/10/2016 Seneca 2016 Statatory Contribution 2,681.69 175,502.13
2/12/2016 Lucas 2016 Statatory Contribution 7,275.00 182,777.13
2/12/2016 Meigs 2016 Statatory Contribution 985.03 183,762.16
2/12/2016 Tuscarawas Co. 2016 Statatory Contribution 2,388.89 186,151.05
2/12/2016 Franklin Co. Jan Purchased Services -720.00 c 185,431.05
2/16/2016 Allen 2016 Statatory Contribution 4,090.45 189,521.50
2/16/2016 Mahoning 2016 Statatory Contribution 10,942.99 200,464.49
2/16/2016 Montgomery 2016 Statatory Contribution 15,001.41 215,465.90
2/16/2016 Preble 2016 Statatory Contribution 1,642.23 217,008.13
211712016 Portage 2016 Statatory Contribution 9,132.41 226,140.54
2117/2016 Wyandot Co 2016 Statatory Contribution 1,795.62 227,936.16
2/18/2016 Summit 2016 Statatory Contribution 7,002.43 234,938 59
2/18/2016 Wood 2016 Statatory Contribution 6,495.79 241,434.38
2/19/2016 Fayette 2016 Statatory Contribution 1,3568.56 242,792.94
2/19/2016 Geauga 2016 Statatory Contribution 2,721.91 245,514.85
2/22/2016 Madison Co, 2016 Statatory Contribution 3,419.13 248,933.98
2/22/2016 Perry 2016 Statatory Contribution 766.45 249,700.43
2/22/2016 Putnam 2016 Statatory Contribution 1,381.29 251,081.72
2/23/2016 Clermont Co. 2016 Statatory Contribution 6,060.71 257,142.43
2/23/2016 Huron Co. 2016 Statatory Contribution 3,253.09 260,395.52
2/23/2016 Richland 2016 Statatory Contribution 3,229.06 263,624.58
2/25/2016 Carroll 2016 Statatory Contribution 965.47 264,590.05
2/26/2016 Coshocton 2016 Statatory Contribution 953.08 265,543.13
3/1/2016 Athens 2016 Statatory Contribution 1,428.89 266,972.02
3/1/2016 Darke 2016 Statatory Contribution 1,746.50 268,718.52
3/1/2016 Morgan 2016 Statatory Contribution 219.41 268,937.93
3/1/2016 Franklin Co. Feb pending Purchased Services -720.00 268,217.93
3/1/2016 Clermont Co. Feb pending Purchased Services -560.00 267,657.93
3/2/2016 Noble 2016 Statatory Contribution 358.53 268,016.46
3/3/2016 Knox Co 2016 Statatory Contribution 904.25 268,920.71
3/9/2016 Hocking 2016 Statatory Contribution 961.92 269,882.63
3/9/2018 Warren 2016 Statatory Contribution 6,982.65 276,865.28
3/16/2016 Columbiana 2016 Statatory Contribution 4,176.27 281,041.55




2016 Consortium of County Law Libraries

County Award ltems

To be considered first due to the collaboration effort

Optional Grants

Grant Request

Recommended

Carroll Multiagency Collaboration
Employee Services $6,900.00 $6,900.00
Legal Counsel $2,000.00 $2,000.00
Travel Expenses $500.00 $500.00
$9,400.00 $9,400.00

To be considered separately due to librarians being on the board

Ashtabula Programming for Patrons
Wireless Printer $613.99 $613.99
Computer $976.99 $976.99
Flash Drives (10) $39.90 $39.90
$1,630.88 $1,630.88
Technology
Laserlet Printer $349.99 $349,99
Wireless Microphone $34.89 $34.89
5384.88 $384.88
Multiagency
Computers (2) $1,953.98 $1,953.98
$1,953.98 $1,953.98
Staff Training
AALL Registration $599.00 $0.00
CONELL Registration $125.00 $125.00
Hotel $876.00 $876.00
$1,600.00 $1,001.00
Totals $5,569.74 $4,970.74
Cuyahoga Technology
Wireless Projector $649.99 $649.99
AV Cart $429.99 $429.99
Memory Card $34.99 $34.99
Surge Protectors (4) $150.76 $150.76
Tripod $17.95 $17.95
$1,283.68 $1,283.68




Remainder of requests can be considered by full board

Brown Programming for Patrons
Binders & related supplies $155.95 $155.95
Flash Drives (6) $146.99 $146.99
Literature Racks (3) $299.97 $299.97
Literature Racks (2) $134.58 $134.58
$737.49 $737.49
Staff Training
Registration $300.00 $300.00
Hotel $1,420.14 $1,420.14
Mileage $91.58 $91.58
$1,811.72 $1,811.72
Totals $2,549.21 $2,549.21
Fairfield Technology
Copier $3,892.00 $3,892.00
$3,892.00 $3,892.00
Hamilton Programming for Patrons
Videorecording Services $750.00 $750.00
Vimeo Pro $199.00 $199.00
$949.00 $949.00
Technology
Notebook PC $399.00 $399.00
USB Docking Station $170.00 $170.00
$569.00 $569.00
Totals $1,518.00 $1,518.00
Huron Technology
Computers (3) $2,695.38 $2,695.38
Monitors (3) $427.44 $427.44
Printer $200.00 $200.00
Software $90.00 $90.00
$3,412.82 $3,412.82
Jefferson Technology
Gale's Legal Forms $1,782.74 $1,782.74
Lexis Digital Library $1,462.00 $1,462.00
Lexis Oh Employment eBook $307.00 $307.00
